
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Community 
Services 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: Wednesday, 8th November, 2006 

Time: 5.00 p.m. 

Place: 
WRVS Riverside Community 
Centre, Vicarage Road, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Craig Goodall, Members' Services, 
Tel/Fax:01432 260445 

email - cgoodall@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 8TH NOVEMBER, 2006 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Community Services 
Scrutiny Committee 

 
To:       Councillor 

Councillor 
 

 
A.C.R. Chappell (Chairman) 
H. Bramer (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillors R.B.A. Burke, M.R. Cunningham, Mrs. S.P.A. Daniels, 
J.G.S. Guthrie, B. Hunt, J.G. Jarvis, D.C. Taylor, P.G. Turpin 
and A.L. Williams 

  
Co-opted Members Ms. C. Jones (Chamber of Commerce), G. Jones (Tourism 

Sector), Mrs. E. Newman (Herefordshire Association of 
Local Councils) and Mr. P. Thomas (Herefordshire NFU) 

  

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES     
   
 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in 

place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 14  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 18th October 2006 

and reconvened on 20th October 2006. 
 

   
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

   
6. CCTV IN HEREFORDSHIRE   15 - 18  
   
 To inform Members of the current financial and operational position of the 

Herefordshire CCTV system. 
 

 

   
7. REFURBISHMENT OF HEREFORD CITY CENTRE   19 - 22  
   
 To consider the process that was undertaken in respect of the 

refurbishments to Hereford City Centre. 
 
 

 

   



 

8. THE BRIAN HATTON COLLECTION   23 - 24  
   
 To update Members on the position in respect of the Brian Hatton 

Collection 
 

   
9. MONITORING OF 2005-06 ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 

REVENUE BUDGET TO PERIOD 6   
25 - 28  

   
 To advise Members of the actual net revenue expenditure against budget 

for Economic and Community Services to period 6 of the financial year 
2006-07. 
 

 

   
10. WORK PROGRAMME   29 - 32  
   
 To consider the Committee work programme for the remainder of 2006/07. 

 
 

   



PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing, Childrens’ Services, Community Services, 
Environment, and Health.  A Strategic Monitoring Committee scrutinises 
corporate matters and co-ordinates the work of these Committees. 

The purpose of the Committees is to ensure the accountability and 
transparency of the Council's decision making process. 

The principal roles of Scrutiny Committees are to 
 

•  Help in developing Council policy 
 

• Probe, investigate, test the options and ask the difficult questions 
before and after decisions are taken 

 

• Look in more detail at areas of concern which may have been raised 
by the Cabinet itself, by other Councillors or by members of the public 

 

• "call in" decisions  - this is a statutory power which gives Scrutiny 
Committees the right to place a decision on hold pending further 
scrutiny. 

 

• Review performance of the Council 
 

• Conduct Best Value reviews  
 

• Undertake external scrutiny work engaging partners and the public  
 
Formal meetings of the Committees are held in public and information 
on your rights to attend meetings and access to information ar
[...]
ees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, 
subject to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per 
agenda plus a nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of 
the Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy 
documents. 

 

 

 



 

Please Note: 

Agenda and individual reports can be made available in large 
print.  Please contact the officer named on the front cover of this 
agenda in advance of the meeting who will be pleased to deal 
with your request. 

The Venue where the meeting will be held is accessible for visitors in 
wheelchairs, for whom toilets are also available. 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
If you have any questions about this agenda, how the Council works or would like more 
information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning the officer named on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 

 

 

 
Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer waste. De-

inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the 

Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 

 



 
 

 

 

WRVS – RIVERSIDE COMMUNITY CENTRE 

   

   

   
WRVS 

Riverside 
Community 
Centre 



 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit and congregate in the car park and 
follow the instructions of the fire warden. 
 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee held at St Katherine's Hall, Ledbury. Committee 
Members only. on Wednesday, 18th October, 2006 at 7.00 
p.m. and reconvened at 12.45 p.m. at the Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Friday, 20th 
October 2006 
 
Present on 18th October:  

 

 Councillor 
Councillor 

A.C.R. Chappell (Chairman) 
H. Bramer (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors B.F. Ashton, Mrs. S.P.A. Daniels, B. Hunt, J.G. Jarvis, 

G. Lucas and D.C. Taylor 
 

Co-opted Members Mr A. Blackshaw (Tourism), Mrs. E. Newman 
(Herefordshire Association of Local Councils) and 
Mr G. Woodman (Chamber of Commerce) 

  
Present on 20th October  

Councillor 
Councillor 

A.C.R. Chappell (Chairman) 
H. Bramer (Vice Chairman) 

  
Councillors B.F. Ashton, B. Hunt, J.G. Jarvis, G. Lucas and 

D.C. Taylor 
  

Co-opted Members Mrs. E. Newman (Herefordshire Association of Local 
Councils) and Mr G. Woodman (Chamber of Commerce) 

  
In attendance on 
18th October: 

Councillors D.W. Rule MBE (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member – 
Children and Young People), R.V. Stockton (Cabinet Member – 
Community Services) and R.M. Wilson (Cabinet Member – 
Resources) 

  
In attendance on 
20th October: 

Councillor R.V. Stockton (Cabinet Member – Community Services) 

  
18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor R.B.A. Burke, Councillor M.R. Cunningham, 

Councillor J.G.S. Guthrie, Councillor P.G. Turpin, Councillor A.L. Williams, Mr. G. 
Jones and Ms. C. Jones for the meeting on 18th October 2006. 
 
Additional apologies were received from Councillor Mrs. S.P.A. Daniels, Councillor 
R.M. Wilson (Cabinet Member – Resources) and Mr. A. Blackshaw for the 
reconvened meeting on the 20th October 2006. 

  
19. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  
 Councillor B.F. Ashton, Councillor G. Lucas and Mr G. Woodman substituted for 

Councillor M.R. Cunningham, Councillor J.G.S. Guthrie and Ms C. Jones 
respectively on 18th October 2006 and at the reconvened meeting on 20th October 
2006. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 18TH OCTOBER, 2006 

 
Mr. A. Blackshaw substituted for Mr. G. Jones on 18th October 2006 only. 

  
20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 Councillor J.G. Jarvis declared a personal interest in Item 7. 
  
21. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the minutes for the meeting held on 16th June 2006 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
22. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
  
 No suggestions from members of the public were received. 
  
23. PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
  
 Members were informed about the available performance indicators position and 

provided with information about current performance management work within the 
economic and community services division of the Community Services directorate. 
 
The following are the principle points from the ensuing discussion: 
 

• In relation to BVPI 178 ‘the percentage of total length of footpaths and public 
rights of way which were easy to use by members of the public’ a view was 
expressed that many of the county’s footpaths were in a poor condition and that 
this should be addressed due to the high number of visitors that they attracted to 
the county.  The Head of Economic and Community Services agreed that 
footpaths were an important feature of the County’s tourism attraction and 
highlighted that £25,000 had been awarded from the Local Transport Plan 
funding for footpaths and public rights of way.  It was also noted that footpaths 
were now under the management of the Parks, Countryside and Leisure 
Development Manager. 

• It was stated that the target for ‘number of working days/shifts lost annually to 
sickness absence per full time equivalent employee’ needed consideration and 
that a private sector business would strive for a target much lower than the 
current target of 9 days per employee per annum. 

• It was noted that the Chamber of Commerce and Advantage West Midlands had 
assisted with 45 business start up grants which had been awarded. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

  
24. CALL-IN OF JOINT CABINET MEMBER (COMMUNITY SERVICES AND 

RESOURCES) DECISION TO RELOCATE LEDBURY TOURIST INFORMATION 
CENTRE   

  
 The Committee considered the joint decision of the Cabinet Members for Community Services 

and Resources to relocate Ledbury Tourist Information Centre (TIC) which had been called in 
by three Members of the Committee.  

 
The stated reason for the call-in was: ‘in view of public concern to seek confirmation that 
appropriate consultation had been carried out about the proposed relocation of the TIC and 
that the proposal was feasible, financially viable, value for money and the best solution.’ 

 
The report to the Cabinet Members setting out the basis for the decision to relocate the TIC 
from the Homend to the Masters House at St Katherine’s was appended to the report together 

2



COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 18TH OCTOBER, 2006 

 
with the associated decision notice. 

 
The Chairman explained the Scrutiny Committee’s role for the benefit of the public present, 
emphasising in particular that the Committee did not have the power to take decisions.  Having 
listened to the evidence presented to it the Committee would decide whether or not to make 
recommendations to the Cabinet Members, who it would expect to take account of the 
Committee’s comments in revisiting their decision.  He explained that, as indicated in the 
report, having heard the evidence presented to it, it was 
[...]
 a business plan by Ledbury and Area Development Trust up to a maximum of £15,000.  
This way if the cost of the business plan was less than the £30,000 predicted then the Council 
would not have to spend as much money.   
 
This proposed recommendation and subsequent amendment was accepted by the Committee.  
The Committee noted the hard work which had gone into the proposal but felt the proposals 
put forward by the Ledbury and Area Development Trust were worthy of further investigation 
and this investigation would be completed by the business planning process and reviewed 
once it was complete. 
 

12



COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 18TH OCTOBER, 2006 

 
Mr Payne thanked the Committee for hearing his presentations and for the making their 
recommendations in favour of his proposals. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT it be recommended that the Cabinet Member (Community Services) and the 

Cabinet Member (Resources) consider: 
 

(a)   the relocation of Ledbury Tourist Information Centre to the Masters House be 
deferred for twelve months and the lease on the Centre's current premises in 
the Homend be extended until 28th February 2008;  

 
and; 

  
(b) that 50% of the cost towards the development of a business plan, up to a 

maximum of £15,000, be granted to the Ledbury and Area Development Trust. 
  

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.25 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 

13



14



COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 8TH NOVEMBER 2006
  

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Debbie Stringer, CCTV Officer on 01432 261713 

 

 
CCTVinHfdShireReport10060.doc  

 CCTV IN HEREFORDSHIRE 

Report By: CCTV OFFICER 

 

Wards Affected 

 Countywide 

Purpose 

1. To inform Members of the current financial and operational position of the 
Herefordshire CCTV system. 

Financial Implications 

2. There are no direct financial implications from this report. 

Background 

3. The Herefordshire CCTV Control Room was opened in June 2003 and Remploy 

[...]
ES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 8TH NOVEMBER 2006
  

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Debbie Stringer, CCTV Officer on 01432 261713 

 

 
CCTVinHfdShireReport10060.doc  

Additionally, a local security firm has been in contact with the CCTV Officer to identify 
whether the Control Room could operate as emergency contact for the lift security 
that they are installing (a service that could be provided if the Control Room was 
staffed full time). 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT, subject to any comments that Members may wish to make,  the report be 
noted. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None Identified 

17



18



COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 8TH NOVEMBER 2006
  

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Alan Ronald, Economic Regneneration Officer (Strategy and Major Projects) on 01432 260177 

 
HighTownRefurbReport10061.doc  

 REFURBISHMENT OF HEREFORD CITY CENTRE 

Report By: Director of Adult and Community Services 

 

Wards Affected 

 Central. 

Purpose 

1. To consider the process that was undertaken in respect of the refurbishments to 
Hereford City Centre. 

Financial Implications 

2. None. 

 Background 

3. The Council is committed to the upgrading and refurbishment of the Hereford City 
Centre and allocated a budget of £2,000,000 for this work in April 2005.  The current 
phase of work is the refurbishment of High Town, and this follows on from the 
completion of work in Eign Gate and High Street.  Completion of High Town will be 
followed by other areas of the city centre depending on the balance of the budget 
available, priorities assigned, and the estimated refurbishment costs.   

4. Officers started work on the project with the Council’s consultants, Owen Williams, in 
May 2005.  Work started with a definition of the requirements for the city centre, 
based largely upon the work done for the City of Living Crafts report.  The authors of 
this report had consulted widely to obtain public vi
[...]
jects) on 01432 260177 

 
HighTownRefurbReport10061.doc  

detailed design and costing exercise for Widemarsh Street and Bewell Street will be 
complete and the next area to be refurbished in 2007 will be confirmed.  Every effort 
will be made to coordinate work in the city to minimise the impact on traders and the 
public. 

Recommendation 

THAT, subject to any comments that Members may wish to make, the report be 
noted. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None identified. 

 

21



22



COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 9TH OCTOBER 2006
  

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Natalia Silver, Head of Economic and Community Services on 01432 260732 

 
TChurchillHouseBrianHattonReport10090.doc  

 THE BRIAN HATTON COLLECTION 

Report By: HEAD OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY 
SERVICES  

 

Wards Affected 

 Countywide 

Purpose 

1. To update Members on the position in respect of the Brian Hatton Collection. 

Financial Implications 

2. None. 

Background 

3. The Brian Hatton Collection is a collection of paintings and drawings and associated 
material.  He is a Herefordshire artist who was born in 1897 and died whilst on active 
service in the first World War.  A selection of his work was on display in the Hatton 
Gallery at Churchill House until 2002.  The collection was moved to the Museum and 
Art Gallery in Broad Street, Hereford with the closure of Churchill House Museum 
and items from the collection are now displayed in the main gallery. 

Considerations 

4. Churchill House is currently leased to Herefordshire College of Art and Design with 
the majority of the income covering maintenance and repair of the house and its 
surroundings.  However, 27% of the rent attributed to the Gallery space, which 
represents the contribution the Hatton family made towards the construction costs of 
the Gallery, is set-aside in a separate account (£972 p.a).  The current fund is 
accrued at £33,087, which will be used partly towards a Brian Ha
[...]
 pre-
booked tours.  This 3rd phase of the project is costing £1.83 million with a contribution 
from Heritage Lottery of £1.23 million and the balance from Herefordshire Council’s 
capital programme.  Once complete the centre will offer easy access to all the 
collections, dedicated space for learning and lectures and facilities for volunteers and 
researchers. 

7. The final phase of the scheme will be the development of the Broad Street site 
dedicated to our heritage collection.  This is dependent on the relocation of the 
Library to the Edgar Street Grid site. 

8. There are currently 14 Brian Hatton paintings/drawings on display at the Museum 
and Art Gallery linked to other parts of the collection, the selection on display is 
changed regularly. 

9. A Trust called The Brian Hatton Gallery has been established to have responsibility 
for Brian Hatton works donated by the Hatton family, registered with the Charity 
Commission (no.1097738) for which the Council corporately is the sole trustee. 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT, subject to any comments that Members may wish to make, the report be 
noted 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None Identified 

24



COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 9TH NOVEMBER 2006
  

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Greg Evans, Principal Accountancy Manager, (01432) 261848 

 

 

 
RBudgetp61.doc  

 MONITORING OF 2005-06 ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY 
SERVICES REVENUE BUDGET TO PERIOD 6 

Report By: Principal Accountancy Manager 

 

Wards Affected 

 Countywide 

Purpose 

To advise Members of the actual net revenue expenditure against budget for 
Economic and Community Services to period 6 of the financial year 2006-07. 

Financial Implications 

None. 

Background 

1. The monitoring report for period 6 is attached as appendix 1. The report shows the 
revised budget including agreed carried forward overspends and underspends from 
2005-06, actual expenditure against profiled budget and out-turn estimates for 
[...]
ervices Officer, on 01432 260445 

 
CommServSCWorkProgNov061.doc  

 COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 

Report By: Chairman, Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1 To consider the Committee work programme for the remainder of 2006/07. 

Financial Implications 

2 None  

Background 

3 In accordance with the Scrutiny Improvement Plan a report on the Committee’s 
current Work Programme will be made to each of the scheduled quarterly meetings 
of this Scrutiny Committee.  A copy of the current Work Programme is attached at 
appendix 1. 

4 While the programme was based on the programme agreed by Committee in 
December 2005, much of which was left open so that current issues could be 
explored at the time of each meeting.  Members are reminded that guidance for 
developing an effective work programme is contained in the Scrutiny Handbook 
previously issued to Members. 

5 As you will see from the attached appendix final reports from two of the Committee’s 
Review Groups are scheduled to present their final reports.  In addition to this the 
Hereford City Partnership Review Group is still on going and will need to report to the 
Committee at a future meeting. 

6 Should any urgent, prominent or high profile issue arise, as Chairman I may consider 
calling an additional meeting to consider that issue. 

7 Should Members become aware of any issues they consider may be added to the 
scrutiny programme they should contact either myself as Chairman or the Vice-
Chairman to log the issue so that it may be taken in to consideration when planning 
future agendas or when revising the work programme. 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT subject to any comment or issues raised by the Committee the 
Committee work programme be approved and reported to 
Strategic Monitoring Committee. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 10

29



COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 8TH NOVEMBER 2006 

Further information on the subject of this report is avail

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee held at WRVS Riverside Community Centre, 
Vicarage Road, Hereford on Wednesday, 8th November, 
2006 at 5.00 p.m. 
  

Present: Councillor 
Councillor 

A.C.R. Chappell (Chairman) 
 H. Bramer (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors B. Hunt and A.L. Williams 
 

Co-opted Members Ms. B. Heavens (Tourism) 
  

  
In attendance: Councillor J.C. Mayson (Cabinet Member – Rural Regeneration and 

Strategy) and Councillor R.M. Wilson (Cabinet Member – Resources) 
  
  
25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor Mrs. S.P.A. Daniels, Councillor J.G.S. 

Guthrie, Councillor J.G. Jarvis, Councillor P.G. Turpin, Ms. C. Jones, Mr. G. Jones 
and Mrs. E. Newman. 

  
26. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  
 Ms. B. Heavens substituted for Mr. G. Jones. 
  
27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
28. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the minutes for the meeting held on 18th October 2006 and 

reconvened on 20th October 2006, be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
29. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
  
 No suggestions for future scrutiny were received. 
  
30. CCTV IN HEREFORDSHIRE   
  
 Members were informed of the current financial and operational position of the 

Herefordshire Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) system. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Debbie Stringer, CCTV Officer and Inspector Peter 
Gebbie, West Mercia Police, to the meeting. 
 
Before the meeting Members of the Committee had visited the Herefordshire CCTV 
Control Room based at the Shirehall.  The Control Room opened in June 2003 and it 
is operated by Remploy Managed Services who monitor 35 cameras in Hereford, 



COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEEWEDNESDAY, 8TH NOVEMBER, 2006 

 
Leominster, Ledbury and Ross-on-Wye. 
 
The CCTV operation costs a total of £187,000 a year to run.  Funding is provided 
from Herefordshire Council and appropriate Town Councils, including Hereford City 
Council, and the Police.  This funding allows the CCTV Control Room to be staffed 
from 8.00a.m. - 1.00a.m. Monday-Thursday and 8.00a.m.-3.00a.m. Friday and 
Saturday. The CCTV Officer was currently investigating additional revenue streams 
which could increase the number of hours for when the Control Room was staffed.  It 
was noted that revenue opportunities could be increased if the CCTV Control Room 
was staffed 24 hours a day 7 days a week. 
 
The following are the principal points from the ensuing discussion: 
 

• Known shoplifters were identified on entering the City each day and designated a 
number which was then used to communicate with shops and Police as it was 
illegal to give names over the radio. 

• Only traffic problems above the normally expected levels were recorded. 

• It was difficult to compare incidence figures nationally as each control room had 
its own individual way of recording incidents.  The Public CCTV Managers 
Association was beginning to develop a national framework.  The categories 
used in Herefordshire had been drawn up with the help of the Police. 

• CCTV funding and provision was considered to be piecemeal. 

• It was acknowledged that Control Room operation could be improved by 
increasing the number of hours it was open and by employing additional staff at 
known peak times. 

• Herefordshire were the only division in the force which contributed financially to 
the cost of operating a CCTV monitoring system. 

• The Police asked the CCTV Control Room to alert them to incidents as and when 
they happened.  The Police would either then deploy officers to the scene or ask 
the incident to be monitored and to be up dated on the situation when it changed. 

• The Police also use the CCTV Control Room to carry out checks on incidents to 
provide evidence to Officers on the scene. 

• New Police Officers were not made aware of CCTV Camera locations as a part 
of their induction but it was something that they soon picked up whilst on duty. 

• Enquire’s to the Crown Prosecution Service had revealed that there was no 
qualitative data available to evaluate the success of CCTV images in gaining 
successful prosecutions.    Although Inspector Gebbie was able to add that 
CCTV images did help secure prosecutions and admissions of guilt. 

• Additional funding had recently been secured through Section 106 agreements 
through the planning process which had seen recent city centre developments in 
Hereford approved with a condition that one off funding is provided towards 
CCTV provision. 

• It was suggested that funding may also be forthcoming from businesses at 
Rotherwas and Belmont Road, Hereford and through licensees operating under 
the Herefordshire Against Night time Disorder (HAND) Scheme as well as 
through the various departments at Herefordshire Council. 

 
The Chairman thanked the CCTV Officer and Inspector Gebbie for attending the 
meeting and invited them back to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

  
31. REFURBISHMENT OF HEREFORD CITY CENTRE   
  
 The Committee considered the process undertaken in respect of the refurbishments 



COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEEWEDNESDAY, 8TH NOVEMBER, 2006 

 
to Hereford City Centre. 
 
The Head of Economic and Community Services gave a presentation to the 
Committee on the key points that had taken place with regard to the refurbishment of 
Hereford City Centre.  The following are the principal points from her presentation: 
 

• Work on the refurbishment commenced on 8 May 2006 and the current phase of 
the work was to be completed by 24 November 2006. 

• The last phase of the work currently being completed was around the Old House 
where a small seating area was being constructed.  Quality wooden slated 
benches with arms and backs were chosen following criticism of the stainless 
steel backless benches installed during the Eign Gate refurbishment. 

• Features already added in the High Town area included: lights depicting the 
location of the old Market Hall; tall, black lighting columns which light up 
surrounding buildings as well as hold Christmas lights; marquee and power 
points; and a dedicated fitting for the City’s Christmas tree. 

• Features to be added in January after the Christmas season were Heritage 
Pathways, whereby brass wording would be inlaid into the paving containing 
historical information or directions to another area of the City.  Work was also set 
to take place to extend the works into Widemarsh Street and the potential of 
extending the work into Commercial Road was being investigated.  Traffic signs 
were also to be installed to allow prosecutions to take place against vehicles 
stopping in partially pedestrianised area. 

• It was acknowledged that the new flush paving and road surfaces had caused 
some difficulties for those people with visual impairments.  The Committee were 
pleased to note that steps were being taken to remedy this problem. 

• Disappointment was expressed about the colour of the new stones as they were 
already becoming stained and difficult to clean.  It was asserted that this problem 
could be overcome by amending the approach to street cleaning in the 
refurbished area and that this problem was currently being addressed with the 
Council’s contractors. 

• It was suggested that the responsibilities of all people in maintaining the 
cleanliness of the City Centre be emphasised.  This included educating people 
how to dispose of chewing gum correctly with offenders being prosecuted for 
simply throwing it onto the floor. 

• The lighting columns in High Town had been applied with a greasy surface to 
make climbing difficult. 

• A Member called for the street cleaner in High Town to be retained as he 
completed an essential and excellent job in maintaining standards in the City 
Centre. 

• Once the works were completed management of the area would be bestowed on 
the Environment Directorate who would be responsible for any operations taking 
place in the City Centre, including ensuring that all surfaces were restored after 
any required underground work by utilities organisations. 

 
Finally, the Committee wished it to be noted that the contractor completing the 
works, Wrekin Construction, had been excellent. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

  
32. THE BRIAN HATTON COLLECTION   
  
 The Committee was updated on the position in respect of the Brian Hatton 

Collection. 
 
Mrs. Jean O’Donnell asked the following questions which had been submitted in 

 



COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEEWEDNESDAY, 8TH NOVEMBER, 2006 

 
advance of the meeting: 
 
1.What reason does the Herefordshire Council have for refusing to  
have a member of the Hatton family as a trustee of the Hatton Charity when a family 
member donated the collection and money to the then City Council? 
 
2. When will the terms of the will of Marjorie Hatton be kept? This stated that a 
gallery was to be built to show her brothers' pictures on three walls this has been 
closed and not replaced after five years. 
 
3. What is the long tem future of Churchill House? When will it be restored to the City 
that purchased it in 1965 as an amenity for the local citizens to enjoy? 
 

The Head of Economic and Community Services explained that the Council was the 
sole trustee of the Hatton Collection which was agreed by the Charity Commission.  
The Trust was set up to display and care for the collection with the Council being the 
only organisation to be able to do this considering the resources needed and the 
staff capability. 
 
The paintings by Brian Hatton are displayed on the walls at the Hereford Museum 
and Art Gallery.  There will be a dedicated exhibition of the Hatton Collection, 
funding permitting.  The Collection will also be made available on the internet 
providing access to the Collection on a global scale. 
 
Churchill House is currently leased to Hereford College of Art and Design to support 
the artistic and creative talent of future generations. 
 
The Cabinet Member (Resources) added that Churchill House would be included in 
the Council’s strategic property review but for the time being it was leased by the 
Herefordshire College of Art and Design so any review would have to wait until the 
lease on the premises had lapsed. 
 
Mrs O’Donnell continued by explaining that she thought that the use of the building 
for performing arts was a potentially detrimental use of the premises.  She added 
that the appearance of exterior of the building had deteriorated substantially since 
the building had been externally leased.  Examples of problems were graffiti on the 
City Coat of Arms and the building’s foundation stone as well as overgrown foliage. 
 
Mr James, Hereford Resident, added that he felt that the Council was morally 
obliged to keep to the terms set out in Marjorie Hatton’s will and that he thought it 
inconceivable that a member of the Hatton family should be refused a place as a 
Trustee of the Hatton Collection. 
 
It was explained that as only the Local Authority had the resources to care for the 
Hatton Collection then the Charity Commission had been agreeable to current 
membership of the Trust. 
 
Mr James added that the Hatton Family wanted a voice on the Trust and the future 
of the Hatton Collection.  He stated that the Collection did not have to remain at 
Churchill House but a Hatton Gallery could be opened elsewhere in Hereford. 
 
The Committee expressed the view that they saw no harm in the Hatton Family 
being granted membership of the Hatton Collection Trust.  Moreover, they felt it 
would be a positive factor as the family member would be able to drive the Trust 
forward as well as potentially opening the door to external funding streams. 
 
RESOLVED: 



COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEEWEDNESDAY, 8TH NOVEMBER, 2006 

 
 
That the Cabinet Member (Community Services) review the role of the Hatton 

Family as Trustees of the Hatton Collection and their future involvement 
with the Trust and management of the Hatton Collection. 

  
33. MONITORING OF 2005-06 ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY SERVICES REVENUE 

BUDGET TO PERIOD 6   
  
 The Committee was advised of the actual net revenue expenditure against budget 

for Economic and Community Services to period 6 of the financial year 2006-07. 
 
The Director of Adult and Community Services reported that there were no 
significant areas of concern to note and that the majority of services were on budget.  
He explained to the Committee that the Council was still carrying forward a deficit of 
£134,000 in respect of the Council’s former Leisure Services which it had taken on to 
enable Halo Leisure Services Ltd to begin trading with a healthy balance sheet.  This 
deficit was to be reduced in the future through savings made within the overall 
budgets. 
 
The Committee noted that a management plan was underway to prevent an 
overspend on grounds maintenance. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

  
34. WORK PROGRAMME   
  
 The Committee considered its work programme for the remainder of 2006/07. 

 
In addition to the items already listed in its work programme the Committee agreed 
to the following additional items: 
 

• December: Annual Report from the Cabinet Member for Rural Regeneration and 
Strategy. 

• March: round up of all the issues that the Committee has dealt with since May 
2003. 

 
It was noted that the Hereford City Partnership Review Group was still ongoing and 
set for completion in the New Year.  The Committee also anticipated a response to 
its follow up Review of the Courtyard Centre for the Arts. 
 
RESOLVED: That the additions to the work programme be approved and 

reported to the Strategic Monitoring Committee. 
  
The meeting ended at 6.35 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


